

No. 13-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
and CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

BRANDON W. OWENS, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL,
AND FEDERATION OF DEFENSE & CORPORATE COUNSEL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mary-Christine Sungaila
Jenny Hua
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.
600 Anton Blvd., Ste 1400
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
714-427-7006

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: May 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Presumption Against Removability Is an Invention of the Lower Federal Courts That Has No Foundation in This Court’s Decisions and Is Contrary to Normal Principles of Statutory Construction	9
A. Permitting Removal of Diversity Cases Is a Key Component of Federalism and Does Not Show a Lack of Respect for State Courts	11
B. A Presumption Against Removal Cannot Be Inferred from the Federal Removal Statutes, and This Court Has Not Endorsed Such an Inference	14

	Page
II. The “Short and Plain Statement” Requirement Contemplates a Pleading Standard, Not an Evidentiary Standard, at the Notice of Removal Stage	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas.</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	18, 19
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Brown v. JEVIC</i> , 575 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	21
<i>Esposito v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Pulaski v. Curry</i> , 301 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Geographic Expeditions, Inc. v. Estate of</i> <i>Lhotka</i> , 599 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	17
<i>Johnson v. Pushpin Holdings, LLC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 6554 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Knudson v. Sys. Painters, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2011)	10

	Page(s)
<i>Lee v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 653 (1923)	15, 16
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	1
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816)	7, 13
<i>McKinney v. Bd. of Trustees of Maryland Cmty.</i> <i>Coll.</i> , 955 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	1
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Murchison v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (E.D. Okla. 2008)	21
<i>Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	18
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008)	9, 17-18
<i>Palkow v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Pritchett v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Rescuecom Corp. v. Chumley</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 429 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)	21
<i>Scimone v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Spence v. Centerplate</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 779 (W.D. Ky. 2013)	21

	Page(s)
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	1, 22, 23
<i>Standridge v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 945 F. Supp. 252 (N.D. Ga. 1996)	20
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	12

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	11
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. 1092, 119 Stat. 4 <i>passim</i>	
§ 2(a)(4), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	3, 17, 22
§ 2(b)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1446	6, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a)	3, 5, 7, 8, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2)	8, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1453	19

	Page(s)
Judiciary Act of 1789	12, 15
ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 73, 79-80	12
Removal Act of 1875, Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470	14
Judiciary Act of 1887, Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, 24 Stat. 552, 553	15
Act of September 29, 1965, 79 Stat. 887	18
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-702, 102 Stat. 4642	18, 20
§ 1016(b)(1)	20

Miscellaneous:

3 Jonathan Elliot, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA IN 1787 (2d ed. 1836)	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Garry Wills ed., 1982)	12
Scott Haiber, <i>Removing the Bias Against Removal</i> , 53 CATH. U.L. REV. 609 (2004)	13-14

	Page(s)
John B. Oakley, <i>Recent Statutory Changes in the Law of Federal Jurisdiction and Venue: The Judicial Improvements Act of 1988 and 1990</i> , 24 U.C. Davis L.Rev. 735, 752 (Spring 1991)	20
Judiciary Comm. Rpt. on Class Action Fairness Act, S. Rep. 109-14 (2005)	22, 23
H.R. Rep. 100-889 (1988)	20
151 Cong. Rec. H723-01 (Feb. 17, 2005)	23
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8	20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 11	20
La. Code Civ. P. art. 893 (West 2014)	21
29A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 69:71	22
